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May 21, 2013

Lori Asay, Administrator
Intermountain Home Care Of Cassia
1031 E Main Street

Burley, ID 83318-2029

RE: Intermountain Home Care Of Cassia, Provider #137016

Dear Ms. Asay:

Based on the survey completed at Intermountain Home Care Of Cassia, on May 10, 2013, by our
staff, we have determined Intermountain Home Care Of Cassia is out of compliance with the
Medicare Home Health Agency (HHA) Condition of Participation of Acceptance of Patients,
POC, Medical Supervision (42 CFR 484.18). To participate as a provider of services in the
Medicare Program, a HHA must meet all of the Conditions of Participation established by the
Secretary of Health and Human Services.

The deficiencies, which caused this condition to be unmet, substantially limit the capacity of
Intermountain Home Care Of Cassia, to furnish services of an adequate level or quality, The
deficiencies are described on the enclosed Statement of Deficiencies/Plan of Correction
(CMS-2567). Enclosed, also, is a similar form describing State licensure deficiencies.

You have an opportunity to make corrections of those deficiencies, which led to the finding of
non-compliance with the Condition of Participation referenced above by submitting a written

Credible Allegation of Compliance/Plan of Correction.

An acceptable Plan of Correction contains the following elements:

o Action that will be taken to correct each specific deficiency cited;
s Description of how the actions will improve the processes that led to the deficiency cited;
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* The plan must include the procedure for implementing the acceptable plan of correction
for each deficiency cited;

* A completion date for correction of each deficiency cited must be tncluded;

s Monitoring and tracking procedures to ensure the PoC is effective in bringing the home
health agency into compliance, and that the home health agency remains in compliance
with the regulatory requirements; '

* The plan must include the title of the person responsible for implementing the acceptable
plan of correction; and

» The administrator’s signature and the date signed on page 1 of each form,

Such corrections must be achieved and compliance verified by this office, before June 24,
2013, To allow time for a revisit fo verify corrections prior to that date, it is important that
the completion dates on your Credible Allegation/Plan of Correction show compliance no
later than June 14, 2013.

Please complete your Allegation of Compliance/Plans of Correction and submit to this office by

June 3, 2013.

Failure to correct the deficiencies and achieve compliance will result in our recommending that
CMS terminate your approval to participate in the Medicare Program. If you fail to notify us, we
will assume you have not corrected.

We urge you to begin correction immediately.

If you have any questions regarding this letter or the enclosed reports, please contact me at (208)
334-6626.

Sincerely,
SYLVIA CRESWELL

Co-Supervisor
Non-Long Term Care

LD/pt

Enclosures

ec: Debra Ransom, R.N., R.IL.LT., Bureau Chief
Kate Mitchell, CMS Region X Office
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The following deficiencies were cited during the
Medicare recertification survey of your home
health agency.

The surveyors conducting the recertification were;

Libby Doane, BSN, RN, HFS - Team Leader
Susan Costa, RN, HFS
Don Syivester, RN, HFS

Acronyms used in this report include:

ALF - Assisted Living Facility

BG - Blood Glucose

BFH - Benign Prostatic Hyperplasia
CKD- Chronic Kidney Disease
DME - Durable Medical Equipment

ER - Emergency Room ﬁ&@ﬁﬂﬁgﬂ

gm - gram

HHA - Home Health Aide W -7 2013

INR - International Normalized Rafic - a test to

determine the clotting tendency of blood FACILITY STANDARDS
IV - Intravenous

Ib - pound

mcg - microgram
mEq - milliequivalent
mg - milligram

mi - milliliter
NS - Normal Saline
pt - patient

PT - Physical Therapy

PTA - Physical Therapy Aide

fPOC - Plan of Care

RN - Registered Nurse

sfs - signs and symptoms

5Q - Subcutaneous/Subcutaneously
SN - Skilled Nursing

SOC - Start of Care

LABORATCRY DIRECTOR'S CR B 9ViDER!SUPij’RESENTATWE’S SIGNATURE T% {XB) DATE
e (O, ATRSY PRy, ST

Krfﬁigttz iency staiement ending with Fn a}risk {*) denotes a deficiency which the institution may be excused from correcling praviding it is determined that
other s&feguards provide sufficient proteetitn to the patients. {See instructions.} Except for nursing homes, the findings stated above are disclosable 90 days
foliowing the dato of survey whether or not a plan of correction is provided. For nursing homes, the above findings and plans of correction are disclosable 14
days following the date these documents are made avaiiable to the facility. If deficiencies are cited, an approved plan of correction is requisite to continued
program participation.

FQORM CHS-2567(02-99) Previous Versions Obsolete Event ID:CZRY {1 Faciity [D: DAS001290 If conlinuation sheet Page 1 of 37
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MED SUPER

This CONDITION is not met as evidenced by:
Based on observation, patient interview, medical
record review and staff interview, it was
determined the agency faited fo ensure POCs
were followed, that the POCs included all
pertinent diagnoses, the physician was nofified if
the POCs were altered or patients' conditions
changed, drugs and treatments were
administered as ordered by the physician, and
that verbal orders were signed and dated. Failure
to provide care in accordance with a thorough
POC had the potential to interfere with progress
toward discharge from the agency. Findings
include:

1. Refer to G158 as it relaies fo the failure of the
agency to ensure care was provided in
accordance with POCs.

2. Refer to G159 as if relates to the failure of the
agency to ensure the POC included all pertinent
diagnoses, types of services and equipment
required.

3. Refer to G164 as it relates io the failure of the
agency fo notify the physician with changes in
patienis' conditions.

4. Refer to G165 as it relates to the failure of the
agency to ensure drugs and treatments were
administered by staif only upon a physician's

FORM C345-2567(02-99) Previous Versions Ohsolate
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order.
5. Refer to G166 as if related to the faiture of the
agency to ensure verbal orders were put in
writing, signed and dated.
The cumulative effect of these negative systemic
practices impeded the agency in providing quality
care in accordance with established POCs. Provide care according to plan of care established by the
G 158 | 484.18 ACCEPTANCE OF PATIENTS, POC, G 158 | physiclan 6/14/13

MED SUPER

Care follows a written plan of care established
and periodically reviewed by a doctor of medicine,
osteopathy, or podiatric medicine.

This STANDARD is not met as evidenced by:
Based on record review, and patient and staff
interview, it was determined the agency failed to
ensure care followed a physician's written plan of
care for 4 of 12 patients (#2, #6, #8, and #12)
whose records were reviewed. This resulted in
unauthorized treatmenis as weil as omissions of
care and had the potential to result in unmet
patient needs. Findings include:

1. Patient #6 was a 52 year old female who was
admitted to the agency on 4/15/13 following
hospitalization for a right below the knee
amputation secondary to diabetes and an
infection in her bones. The POC for the
cerlification period 4/25/13 to 6/23/13 noted
"Physical Therapy to evaluate/fireat ...", and
included one visit the first week of the cerlification
period. The first PT visit was noted on 4/29/13,
the second week of the cetlification period.

Nurse Manager 1o:

v Educate staff regarding process of review of physician orders
prior to providing care and notification of physician if unable to
provide care as ordered.

+ Educate staff regarding notifying physician of changes in
patient condition to obtain orders for care prior to providing
care

« An audit of changes in patient condition and documentation
of physician notification will determinre if the patient’s
physician was notified of changes In the paticnt’s condition.
Audit indicators to be collected on 100% of patients discussed
in weekly interdisciplinary team meeting. Audif to begin
5/23/13.

Audit resuits 10 be at 90% compliance by 6/14/13.

5/14/13 - Siaff educated regarding expectation for review of
physician order prior to providing care and need to contact
physiclan for orders related to change in patient condition prior
to providing care

5/14/13 - Stalf cducated regarding notification of physician if

unable 10 provide care as ordered.

FORM ChS-2567(02-99) Previous Versions Obsolete
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During the entrance conference on 5/06/13
beginning at 11:30 AM, the Physical Therapist
stated when therapy services are ordered, a
therapist will see a patient for evaluation within 2
days.

A second interview on 5/09/13 beginning at 1:15
PM, the Physical Therapist reviewed Patient #6's
medical record and confirmed the PT evaluafion
was completed on 4/29/13. She stated due fo her
schedule and the weekend, it was not possible fo
see Patient #6 until the second week of the
certification period.

PT did not evatuate Patient #6 the first week in
accordance with the POC.

2. Patient #12 was a 68 year old female whose
SOC was 6/08/12. Her diagnoses included
pyelonephritis, chronic bronchitis, and dementia.
Her medical record for the certification period of
4/04/13 through 6/02/13 was reviewed.

An RN visit note for 4/22/13 at 11:19 AM
documented a stage 2 pressure ulcer on Patient
#12's right buttock, first observed on that visit.
The RN also documented on this visit note that
she cleaned the pressure ulcer with NS and
applied a foam dressing. There was no
documentation to indicaie the physician had been
notified of the pressure ulcer or given orders for
treament.

An RN visit note from 4/25/13 at 2:05 PM
documented the RN had again cleaned the ulcer
to Patient #12's right buttock with NS and applied
a foam dressing. There was no documentation in
the medical record to indicate a phsyicain had

FORM CMS3-2567({02-89) Previous Verslons Qbsolele Event {D: CZRY 11 Facility ID: OASG01280 If conlinuation sheet Page 4 of 37
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been notified of this ulcer or given orders for
treatment

The RN case manager reviewed the record and
was interviewed on 5/09/13 at 3:25 PM. She
stated she had nctified the physicain of the new
weund and had recieved orders for treament,
She produced an order enetered into the agency
computer system on 5/09/13 at 2;53 PM. The
order stated it was a fate entry from 5/1/13 and
included freament orders for the wound. The RN
cenfirmed that this order was not present when
she {reated the wounds on 4/22/13 and 4/25/13.

SN adminsiered wound ireatments without an
order.

3. Patient #2 was an 88 year old male admitted
to home health services 4/16/13 for SN, HHA and
PT services following a recent hospitalization.

His diagnoses included CKD, BPH, atrial
fibrillation and abnormal gait. Patient #2 did not
recieve care in accordance with the POC as
follows:

a, Patient #2's POC for the cerification period
4/16/13 to 6/14/13 included PT for
evaluation, treatment and education.

A"PT eval" dated 04/16/13, included a plan for
2-3 visits weekly for 4 weeks. The medical
record did not include evidence of the Physical
Therapist's communication with the physician for
verbal orders.

During an interview on 5/09/13 at 1:15 PM, the
Physical Therapist confirmed verbal orders had
not been obtained. She expfained the PT

FORM CMS-2567(02-99) Previous Versions Obsolete
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evaluation was reviewed by the Nurse Manager,
and she would be responsible for securing a
physician's order. She presented an order
request, dated 4/22/13 that was sent to Patient
#2's physician. The order request was signed by
the physician on 5/02/13.

The Physical Therapist confirmed four PT visits
dated 4/23/13, 4/26/13, 4/29/13, 5/01/13 had
occurred before physician orders had been
obtained.

b. Patient #2's POC for the certification period
4/16/13 to 6/14/13 stated SN visits were to
include oxygen saturations. Oxygen saturations
were nol documented during SN visiis dated
04/16/13, 04/17/13, 04/19/13, 0422/13, 04/24/13,
04/29/13.

An interview on 5/07/13 at 4:30 PiM, the RN case
manager confirmed the oxygen saturations had
not been documented. She stated Patient #2
was not on oxygen therefore she feit no need to
assess oxygen saturations.

Care was not provided to Patient #2 in
accordance with the POC.

4. Patient #8 was a 90 year old female admitted
to the agency on 4/10/13 for SN management of
insulin dependent diabetes. At the time of the
survey, Patient #8 was living in an ALF. Her
medical record for the cerification period of
4/10/13 through 6/08/13 was reviewed. Her POC,
signed by the physician on 4/30/13, included
orders for SN to visit four times a day to
administer insulin and assess diabetic status.
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An RN visit note from 4/22/13 at 9:54 PM
documented the RN entered the ALF and was
informed Patient #8's BG was 56. A staff
member from the ALF reported to the RN that
Patient #8 had already begun drinking juice io iry
to raise her BG. The ALF staff member told the
RN that Patient #8 would check her blood sugar
"after a while." The RN then "asked (the staff
member) if it was over 150, if | have to come
hack and she said no, that it evens out by
morning.” The RN ensured Patient #8 was
drinking and then left the ALF at 10:20 PM, {elling
Patient #8 she would be back to check on her in
the morning. The RN did not check Patient #8's
BG befare leaving.

The agency policy "Diabetic Hypoglycemia
Pediatric Adult Protocol,” undated, stated that a
BG below 70 in adults is considered
hypoglycemia and should be treated. The poticy
stated that freatment involved adminisfering oral
glucose tablets, juice, milk or honey to raise the
patient's blood sugar. The policy stated that the
BG was to be rechecked 15 minutes after
treatment and to retreat if BG remained below 70.
If the BG remained below 70 after two treatments
the physician was to be notiffed.

The RN was interviewed on 5/09/13 at 1:40 PM.
She confirmed she did not stay to recheck the
BG. She stated she was unsure of the protocol
and did not want to call the case manager as it
was late at night. She confirmed that by not
rechecking Patient #8's blood sugar per policy,
she could not have known if the freatment of
drinking juice had been effective in raising Patient
#8's BG.

FORM CMS-2567(02-99) Previous Versions Obsolete Event ID: CZRYH Facility ID: QASC01260 If continuation sheet Page 7 of 37
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The plan of care developed in consultation with
the agency staff covers all pertinent diagnoses,
including mental status, types of services and
equipment required, frequency of visits,
prognosis, rehabititation potential, functional
limitations, activities permitted, nutritional
requirements, medications and treatments, any
safety measures to protect against injury,
instructions for timely discharge or referral, and
any other appropriate iiems.

This STANDARD is not met as evidenced by:
Based on review of patient records, patient and
staff interview, and observation, it was
determined the agency failed to ensure the plan
of care included aif pertinent information for 4 of
12 patients (#4, #9, #10, and #11) whose records
were reviewed. This had the potential to interfere
with continuity and completeness of patient care.
Findings include:

1. Patient #11 was an 81 year old female with a
8QC of 2/14/13. Her diagnoses included CHF,
HTN, and abnormat gait. The POC for the
certification period 4/15/13 to 6/13/13 included
orders for SN, HHA, and PT services. The POC
was individualized to Patient #11's needs and and
did not include all pertinent information as follows:

- The POC included a single point cane, walker,
and quad cane as DME. PT evaluation notes
dated 4/10/13, stated Patient #11 used a bedside
commode, shower bench, and oxygen.

{X4) 1D SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES D PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION *5)
PREFIX {EACR DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX {EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE COMPLETION
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Patient #8's diabetic status was not assessed by
the RN as required in the POC.
G 159 | 484.18(a) PLAN OF CARE G 159 Plan of care to be developed according to patient specific 6/14/13

assessments and needs. All physicians participating in the plan
of care will be found in the electranic record.

Nutrse Manager to;

« Bducate staff regarding updating plan of care to include listing
all DME used by the patient.

» Documentation to include identification and education
regarding use and safety of any DME obtained after start of
cate.

« Plan of care 1o be updated with DME used by patient at each
recertification if applicable

+ An audit of in-home assessments will determine if DME in
the home, and DME listed on the plan of care are consistent.
Audit ndicators to be collected during 1009 of shared visits,
manager rounding visits and clinician to clinician when
multiple disciplines are providing care. Audit to begin 5/21/13.
Audit results to be at 90% compliance by 6/14/13,

5/14/13 - Staff educated regarding developing plan of care
specific to individual patical assessment and needs including
updating plan of care at recertification with any equipment and
supplies obtained after the start of care, documenting
identification and education regarding use and safety of any

DME obiained after start of care
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- The POC included instructions for the nurse {o
assess and instruct Patient #11 to avoid alcohol,
smoking cessation, avoid NSAIDS {non-steroidal
anti-inflammatory drugs), and keep a daily journal
of weight, fluid intake, blood pressure, and heart
rate.

The RN Case Manager was interviewed on
5/09/13 beginning at 11:30 AM. She reviewed
Patient #11's record and confirmed the DIME in
Patient #11's home had not been included in the
POC. She reviewed the POC and stated Patient
#11 was not a smoker, did not drink aicohol, and
was not able to maintain a daily journal. The
nurse confirmed the POC was not patient
specific. She stated the software program would
pre-poputaie the interventions based on the
patient's diagnoses. The nurse stated the
interventions would be the same for all patienis
with that diagnoses, but if was possible to
personalize for each patient.

The POC for Patient #11 did not refiect her
unique and individualized needs.

2. Patient #10 was a 5 year old male admitted to
the agency on 1/06/12 for SN services related to
cystic fibrosis. His POC for the certification
pericd 4/14/13 to 6/12/13 did not include the
following:

- The POC included "Infusion supplies,” but was
not specific as to what those were.

- The "RN RECERT VISIT" note, dated 4/09/13 at
12:22 PM, documenied Patient #11 had a port
central line in his upper chest. The note also

assessments and needs,

» Audit of all plan of care orders for 100% of admissions and
recertifications to determine if individualization of the plan of
care is specific 1o assessed needs of patient to be done by central
audit team and by clinical staff in weekly interdisciplinary team
meeting, Audit to begin 5/21/13, Audit results to be at 90%
compliance by 6/14/13,

+ Educate staff regarding asking physician for patient specific
paramelers for notification.

+ Work with medical director to establish agency parameters
when not specified by patient’s attending physician,

« Audit for patient specific parameters for notification or
documentation of discussion of specific parameters with
physician will be done on 100% of patients discussed in weekly
interdisciplinary team meeting to begin 5/21/13. Audit resuits
to be at 90% compliance by 6/14/13

5/14/13 - Staff educated regarding editing standard order text
specific {o patient assessment and asking physician for patient
specific parameters for notification

5121713 - Audit began by central audit team to deterniine if
plan of care i3 specific to patient’s assessed needs.

5/21/13 - Began discussion of patient specific plan of care and
audit of plan of care orders during interdisciplinary team

meeting,
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documenied Patient #11 had a percussion vest
for respiratory treatments. These items were not
listed on the POC.

- RN visit notes from 4/26/13 at 5.02 PM
documented Patient #11 had a feeding tube that
required a pump. These items were not listed cn
the POC.

During an interview on 5/09/13 beginning at 11:20
AM, the RN Case Manager confirmed Patient #10
had the above listed iterns and they were not
included on the POC. She stated the present
software program the agency used pre-populated
the POC with the information from the previous
ceritfication period. The nurse stated she had not
verified the POC fo confirm for accuracy before
she signed the form.

The POC for Patient #10 was not specific and
complete.

3. Patient #9 was a 6 month old female admitted
{o the agency on 1/15/13. Her diagnoses
included extreme prematurity and chromosomal
abnormalities. The POC for the certification
period 3/17/13 fo 5/15/13 included one physician,
a general praclitioner.

An RN visit note, dated 4/22/13 at 3:30 PM,
documented Patient #9 had been in the hospital
for 1 week due to a viral illness. The visit note
included documentation Patient #9 was alsc
under the care of a cardiologist and plastic
surgeon. The additional physicians were not
included on the POC.

During an interview on 5/09/13 beginning at 3:00
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PM, the RN Case Manager reviewed the record
and confirmed Patient #9 had a cardiciogist and a
plastic surgeon, as well as a necnatologist in
another town. She confirmed she had not
included these physicians on the POC.

The POC did not include all of Patient #9's
physicians.

4, Patient #4 was 90 year old female whose SOC
was (4/05/12. Her diagnoses included
pneumonia and demeniia. Her medical record for
the certification period of 4/05/12 through 6/03/12
was reviewed. The POC, signed by the physician
4/18/12, included orders for oxygen and IV
antibiotics to treat the pneumonia.

The POC also included orders for SN to assess
Patient #4's respiratory status and obtain an
oxygen saturation level, or O2 sat, on every visit.
Oxygen saturation fevels as defined in
"Procedure Manual for Critical Care, Fourth
Edition," indicate the percentage of hemogtobin
saturated with oxygen. A normal value would be
97% to 99% in a healthy individual. Values under
90% would be considered low. The POC did not
include parameters of what constituted a low O2
sat level which required the physician to be
notified. in addition, the agency did not have a
policy to define its own parameters if the
physician does not order any.

During an interview at 10:55 AM on 5/09/13, the
Nurse Manager confirmed there was not an
agency policy that defined the parameters {o call
the physician for O2 sats or any other vital sign.
The Nurse Manager stated parameters should be
patient specific and included on the POC. She
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agreed that without a policy or paramelers
documented on the POC, each nurse is using her
own judgement as to what constituted a low 02
sat.

Parameters for oxygen saturation levels were not
included on the POC.

G 164 | 484.18(b) PERIODIC REVIEW OF PLAN OF
CARE

Agency professional staff prompily atert the
physician to any changes that suggest a need to
alter the plan of care.

This STANDARD is not met as evidenced by:
Based on staff interview and review of ciinical
records and policies, It was determined the
agency failed fo ensure professional staff
promplly alerted the physician to changes in
patients' conditions that suggested a need to alter
the ptan of care for 4 of 12 patients (#3, #4, #5,
and #9) whose records were reviewed. This
resulted in missed opportunity for physicians to
alter the plan of care to meet patient needs.
Findings include:

1. Patient #3 was a 69 year old male whose SOC
was 4/03/13 following a below the knee
ampufation of his left leg. His medical record for
the certification period of 4/04/13 through 6/02/13
was reviewed.

A "Request for Discharge Orders from
[Rehabilitation Facility]," signed by the physician
on 4/03/13, untimed, included orders for nursing
and therapy services fo evaivate Patient #3.

G 159

G 164 | All changes in patient condition 1o be reported to patient’s 6/14/13

Nurse Manager to:

meeling,

physician and contacts with physician to be documented

+ Educate staft regarding notiftcation of physician for pattent
changes supgestive of a need to alter the plan of care,

+ Discuss changes in patient condition in interdisciplinary team

« An audit of changes in patient condition and documentation
of physician notification will determinc if the patient's
physician was notified of changes in the patient’s condition.
Audit indicators to be collected on $00% of patients discussed
in weekly Interdiscipltinary tcam meeting, Audit to begin

5/21/13. Audit results to be at 90% compliance by 6/14/13.
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The POC, signed by the physician on 4124143 at changes in patient condition and documentation of physician
)
5:05 PM only documented orders for SN. There contact
were no therapy orders on the POC. 5/21/13 - Began discussion of changes in patient condition and

audit of documentation of physician notification of changes in

On 4/25/13 at 12:29 PM an order was entered for
PT fo evaluate and {reat, 22 days after the intial
order. There was no documentation in the
medical record {o indicate why Patient #3 had not
received therapy as initially ordered.

patient condition during {nterdisciplinary team meeting.

The RN case manager reviewed the record and
was interviewed on 5/08/13 at 1:40 PM. She
stated that during her initiai assessment of
Patient #3 on 4/04/13, Patient #3's wife stated
she did not think Patient #3 would benefit from PT
at that time. She also stated that at the time of
admission, Patient #3 had severa! wounds fo his
left leg that needed to heal hefore PT could be
initiated. She confirmed there was no
documentation in the medical record to indicate
Patient #3's physician had been notified that, due
to Patient #3's condition, therapy services had
been delayed.

The physician was not nofified of changes in
Patient #3's treatment.

2. Patient #4 was a 90 year old female whose
SOC was 4/05/12. Her diagnoses included
pneumonia and dementia. Her medical record for
the cerification period of 4/05/12 through 6/02/12
was reviewed.

a. Patient #4's physician was not notified of
changes in her condition related to wounds as
follows:

i. An RN visit note from 4/13/12 at 11:15 AM
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docurnented Patient #13 had an abrasion to her
right lower back. There was no documentation to
indicate the physician had been nctified of the
abrasion.

An RN visit note from 4/15/12 at 11:05 AW
documented the same wound but also
documented a pressure ulcer to Palient #4's
coccyx. There was no documentation to indicate
Patient #4's physician had been notified of the
pressure ulcer.

The Nurse Manager reviewed the record and was
interviewed on 5/09/13 at 4:15 PM. She
confirmed there was no documentation to
indicate SN had notified the physician of the
abrasion to Patient #4's back. She also
confirmed there was no documentation o
indicate the physician had been notified of the
pressure uicer to Patient #4's coceyx.

ii. An RN visit note for 4/18/12 at 9:43 AM
documented Patient #4 had fallen in her room
that day. The visit note also contained
documentation and pictures of injuries sustained
from the fall, including a right knee abrasion and
skin tear on the right third finger. There was no
documentation to indicate Patient #4's physician
had been notified of the fall or subsequent
injuries.

The RN that documented the visit note on 4/18/13
at 9:43 AM reviewed the record and was
interviewed on 5/09/13 at 10:55 AM. She stated
that agency's protocol was to notify the physician
of every falil, especially if injuries were sustained.
She confirmed there was no documentation o
indicate Patient #4's physician was notified of her
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fall or injuries as per protocol.

b. The POC included orders for SN {o assess
Patient #4's respiratory status and obtain an
oxygen saturation level, or O2 sat, on every visit.
Oxygen saturation levels as defined in
"Procedure Manual for Critical Care, Fourth
Edition," indicate the percentage of hemoglobin
safurated with oxygen. A normal value would be
97% to 99% in a healthy individual. Values under
90% would be considered tow. The POC did not
include parameters of what constituied a low 02
sat level which required the physician to be
nctified. In addition, the agency did not have a
pelicy to define its own parameters if the
physician does not order any. The lack of defined
parameters lead to a failure to coordinate care
within skilled nursing services and repott changes
in condition as follows:

i. RN visit notes for 4/05/12 at 6:20 PM
documented Patlent #4's 02 sat was 47% on
rcom air. The RN documented the O2 sat evel
increased io 87-88% with oxygen applied. There
was no documentation that the physician had
been notified of these 02 sat levels.

The RN that documented the note reviewed the
record and was interviewed on 5/09/13 at 3:25
PM. She confirmed she had not notified the
physician of the O2 sat levels. She slated that
she had reviewed Patient #4's history and used
her nursing judgement to determine an O2 sat of
88% was "as good as she was going to get." She
stated she was unaware of an agency policy that
defined the parameters fo call the physician for
02 sats.
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ii. RN visit notes for 4/07/12 at 4.12 PM
documented Patient #4's O2 sat was 86-87 while
on oxygen. There was no documentation o
indicaie the physician had been notified of this 02
sat.

The RN that documented the note reviewed the
record and was interviewed on 5/09/13 at 1:40
PM. She cenfirmed she had not notified the
physician of Patient #4's oxygen saturations. She
stated that she had used her nursing judgment at
that time as there were no parameters ordered by
the physician. She stated she was unaware of an
agency policy that defined the parameters to call
the physician for 02 sats.

iii. RN visit notes for 4/13/12 at 11:15 AM
documented Patient #4's O2 sat as 84-85% while
wearing oxygen. There was no documentation fo
indicate the physician had been notified,

The RN that documented the note reviewed the
record and was interviewed on 5/09/13 at 1:40
PM. She confirmed she had not notified the
physician of Patient #4's oxygen saturations. She
stated that she had used her nursing judgment at
that time as there were no parameiers ordered by
the physician. She stated she was unaware of an
agency policy that defined the parameters to call
the physician for O2 sats.

iv. RN visit notes for 4/14/12 at 10:50 AM
documented Patient #4's 02 sats were 64-74%
while on oxygen. The RN also documented that
Patient #4 was actively participating in
conversation. There was no documentation in
the medical record to indicate the physician had
been noiified of the 02 sat.
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The RN that documented the noie reviewed the
record and was interviewed on 5/09/13 at 10:55
AM. She confirmed she had not notified the
physician of Patient #4's oxygen saturations. She
confirmed that Patient #4's 02 sats had become
progressively worse by this point. She stated that
she had not called the physician because Patient
#4 was actively conversing with her and did not
appear to be in distress. She acknowledged she
was unaware of an agency policy that defined the
parameters to call the physician for O2 sals.

Patient #4's physician was not notified of changes
in her condition.

4, Patient #9 was a 6 month old female admitted
to the agency on 1/15/13. Her diagnoses
inciuded extreme prematurity and chromosomal
abnormalities. The POC for the centification
pericd 3/17/13 to 5/15/13 included "SN {o assess
infant's nutritional status, ...parents ability to
safely care for high risk infant, Mother has
developmental delay.”

Patient #9 ' s medical record was reviewed.
Nursing visit notes showed Pafient #9
experienced weight loss 5 times from
3115/13-4/12/13 as follows:

- 3/15/13, weight 7 |b 4 oz.

- 3/19/13, weight 7 Ib 3.5 oz. (loss)
- 3/22/113, weight 7 Ib 2 oz. (loss)

- 3/26/13, weight 7 ib 3.5 oz.

- 3/28/13, weight 7 Ib 3 oz. (loss})

- 4/02/13, weight 7 b 2.5 oz. (loss)
- 4105/13, weight 7 Ib 4 oz.

- 4/09/13, weight 7 |b 6.5 oz.
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- 4/12/13, weight 7 b 4 oz. (Joss)

An "RN VISIT," dated 4/12/13 at 11:39 AM,
documented Patient #9 had a pain level of 2 and
reguired the use of pain medications 2-3 times
daily. The visit note documented Patient #9 had
an increased respiratory rate of 66 breaths per
minute, a loose cough, and respiratory sounds
were "slight rubbing.” Her skin was pale and she
was noted as having fan colored thick drainage in
her eyes. The visit note included "Pt lost 2.5 oz.
pt with matly eyes and increased resp rate, lose
{sic) freq cough, and decreased intake. Pt with
s/s of infection. Parents will take pt to ER tonight
after Father gets off work follow up with any
changes or possible hospitalization.”

A subsequent "RN VISIT," dated 4/22/13 at 3:30
PM, documented Patient #2 had been in the
hospital for 1 week due to a viral illness.

During an interview on 5/09/13 beginning at 3:00
PM, the RN Case Manager reviewed Patient #9's
medical record and confirmed the documentation
of frequent weight loss. She confirmed she had
not alerted Patient #2's attending physician
regarding the above weight losses and illness.

The nurse did not notify the attending physician of
changes in Patient #9's condition.

5. Patient #5 was a 2 year old female admitied to
the agency on 5/09/11 for SN services related to
feeding problems and chromosomal
abnomalities. The following medications were
listed on Patient #5's POC for the cerlification
period of 4/28/13 through 6/26/13:
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- Glycerin liquid, 0.5 mil as needed for
constipation,

- Miratax 17 gm/dose powder, 1/2 tsp oral as
needed 1-2 times daily as needed to prevent
constipation,

- Antipyrine-benzocaine 5.4, 3-4 drops every 4
hours o ears as needed for pain,

- Pediasure 1.5 with fiber, 1 as needed.

in addition, the POC included Similac formuta and
haby foods as nutritional requirements.

During a SN home visit on 5/08/13 starting at
10:00 AM, surveyors completed a review of
medications with Patient #5's mother. She stated
she had not used the glycerin liquid or the ear
drops for more than a year. Patient #5°s mother
stated her baby no longer took Similac and baby
foods, she was eating table food, and drank
Pediasure for additional calories. In addition, she
stated Patient #5 was taking children's gummy
muttivitamins. The gummy multivitamins were
not included in Patient #5's medication profile and
POC.

During an interview on 5/09/13 at 3:00 PM the RN
who provided care for Patient #5 reviewed the
medical record. She stated she was unaware
that Patient #5 was taking the multivitamins. She
stated she was unaware Patient #5's mother had
stopped the ear drops and glycerin liquid. She
stated she did not review Patient #5's
medications at each visit.

Patient #5's physician had not been notified of
changes in her status that reflected a need to
change her POC.

484.18(c) CONFORMANCE WITH PHYSICIAN

G 164

G165

6/14/13
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ORDERS

Drugs and freatments are administered by
agency staff only as ordered by the physician.

This STANDARD is not met as evidenced by
Based on record review and staff interview it was
determined the agency failed to ensure
medication was administered as ordered by the
physician for 1 of 12 patients (#8) whose records
were reviewed. This resulted in unauthorized
medication adminisiration which had potential to
negatively impact patient safely. Findings
include:

1. Patient #8 was a 90 year old female whose
SOC was 4/10/13. Her diagnoses included
insulin dependent diabetes, Her medical record
for the certification period of 4/10/13 through
6/08/13 was reviewed and contained the
following:

Patient #8's POC, signed by the physician on
4130113, included orders for the RN to administer
insulin based on Patient #8's BG level, or a
sliding scale. The POC included a different
sliding scale to be used for lunch, dinner and
bedtime.

An RN visit note for 11:24 AM on 4/28/13
documented Palient #8's BG was 238. The note
also documented that the RN experienced
difficulty with the insufin pen while administering
the insulin, She documented that she was
supposed o "give 24 units, pen went down {o 14
and stopped. After | removed needle from pt and
gone to ask staff if they had any similar

physician orders and documented consistently

Nurse Manager to:

s Educate staflf regarding process of review of physician orders
prior to adminisirating medications.

» Educate staff regarding coordination of care between all
disciplines as needed for change in plan of care and during
weekly Interdisciplinary team mieeting prior to recertification.
Case nranager to discuss multi-disciplinary plan of care with
physician when obtaining recertification orders.

+ A daily audit of any medications administered by home health
nursing staff will determine if medications are administered
according to physician's orders. Audit indicators to be coltected
on 100% of paticnts with medications administered by home
health nursing staff, Audit to begin 5/20/13. Audit results to be

al 90% compliance by 6/14/13.

5/14/13 - Staff educated regarding expectation for review of
physiclan order prior to providing care.

5/21/13 - Began coordination of care between all disciplines
during interdisciplinary team meeting.

5/21/13 Began dally medication audit for medications

administered according to physician order

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (*1) PROVIDER/SUFPLIER/CLIA {X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUGTION {3) DATE SURVEY
AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: COMPLETED
A. BUILDING
137016 B. WING 05/10/2013
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE
1031 E MAIN STREET
INTERMOUNTAIN HOME CARE OF CASSIA
BURLEY, iD 83318
(X4) 1D SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES ID PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION 5
PREFIX {EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX {EACH CORRECTWE ACTION SHOULD BE COMPLETION
TAG REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION} TAG CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROFPRIATE DATE
DEFICIENCY}
) Medication and treatment to be administered according to 6714113
G 165 Coniinued From page 19 G 165

FORM CMS-2567(02-98) Previous Versions Obsolete

Event [0:CZRY11

Faciiity ID: QOAS001200

if continuation sheet Page 20 of 37




PRINTED: 08/05/2013

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES FORM APPROVED
CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES OMB NO. 0938-0391
STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES {X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY
AND PLAN OF GORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: A BUILDING COMPLETED
137016 B. WING 05/10/2013
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, GITY, STATE, ZIP CODE

1031 E MAIN STREET

INTERMOUNTAIN HOME CARE OF CASSIA
BURLEY, ID 83318

{X4) ID SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES D PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION tX8)
PREFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FuLL, PREFIX {EACH CORREGTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE COMPLETION
TAG REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION} TAG CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DATE
DEFICIENCY)
G 165 | Continued From page 20 G 165

experiences, insulin started shooting out of the
pen. |returned fo pt and gave the remaining 14
units with no problems."

According to the note, the RN administered a
total of 28 units of insulin - two doses of 14 units.
In the note she documented she had intended to
administer 24 units. However, according to the
sliding scale on the POC for lunch, the amount of
insulin prescribed for a BG of 238 should have
been 22 units. The documentation in the medical
record indicated the RN gave Palient #8 six more
units of insulin than had been ordered.

The RN reviewed the record and was interviewed
on 5/08/13 beginning at 1:40 PM. She confirmed
the documentation indicated she had given more
insufin than had been ordered.

Insufin was not administered as ordered by the

physician. Alld ton of verbal orders to include date ord

G 166 | 484.18(c) CONFORMANGCE WITH PHYSICIAN G qgp | Cocumentation ot verbalorders fo Include cate order was | 6114743
ORDERS received
Verbal orders are put in writing and signed and « Nurse manager to educate staff regarding documentation of

dated with the date of receipt by the registered
nurse or qualified therapist (as defined in section
484.4 of this chapter} responsibte for furnishing or
supervising the ordered services. determine inclusion of date order received. Audit indicators to

date verbal orders received.

+ Quality Consultant to do a daily audit of all verbal orders will

be collected on ¥0% of physician orders. Audit to begin
5/20/13, Audit results to be at 90% compliance by 6/4/13

This STANDARD is not met as evidenced by:
Based on record review, staff interview, and
patient interview, it was determined the agency
falled to ensure verbal orders were put in writing
for 2 of 12 patients (#10 and #11) whose records
were reviewed. This had the potential to
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negatively impact coordination and clarity of
patient care. Findings include:

1. Patient #11 was an 81 year old female who
was admitted io the agency on 2/14/13 for care
primarily related to CHF. She also had
diagnoses of hypertension and abnormality of
gait. The cerlification period of 4/15/13 to 6/13/13
was reviewed.

A"PT EVAL" visit note, dated 4/10/13 at 2:48 PM,
stated physical therapy was to be continued "a
few more weeks," but the medical record did not
contain evidence the physician had been
contacted for orders.

Patient #11 had PT and PTA visits on 4/16/13,
4/18M13, 4/2313, 4/25/13, and 5/02/13 without a
physician's order.

A"Case Communication Report,”" entered 4/14/13
at 5:53 PM by the RN Case Manager, stated
"Phene call to Dr. [name] to review plan for
homecare services. Plan for nursing to assess
overall status,...PT to evaluate and treat.
Treatment plan approved, orders obtained.”
There were no orders in the medical record to
indicate verbal orders had been obtained.

During an interview on 5/09/13 beginning at 11:30
AM, the RN Case Manager slated she had
spoken with Patient #11°s aftending physician on
Wednesday, 4/10/13 after the recerlification visit
had been completed. She stated she confirmed
PT services would be needed, but had not
obtained a frequency and duration. She stated
the therapist would determine the frequency and
duration.

verbal orders received.

5/20/13 - Audit began with a baseline of 80% compliance.
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During an interview on 5/09/13 beginning at 1:15
PM, the Physical Therapist reviewed Patient #11's
medical record and stated she had not
remembered to obtain a physician's order for
therapy services.

Verbal orders were not documented for PT
services,

2. Palient #10 was a 5 year old male admitted to
the agency on 1/06/12 for SN services related to
cystic fibrosis. The POC for the certification
period 4/14/13 1o 6/12/13, in Section 23, titled
"Nurse's Signature and Date of Verbal SOC
Where Applicable” the RN Case Manager's name
was in printed form and dated 4/09/13. Below the
prinied entry of the case manager was her name
and "Document Signed Electronically 4/16/13
5:02 PM". There was no written or signed verbal
order in Patient #10's medical record dated
4/09/13. A "Case Communication Repori,”
entered 4/14/13 at 1:50 AM by the RN Case
Manager, stated "Phone call to Dr.[name] to
review plan for homecare services. ... Treatment
pian approved, orders obtained to recertify patient
for services." 1t was not clear when the nurse
spoke with the physician, when orders were
obtained, or where the crders were,

During an interview on 5/09/13 beginning at 11:20
AM, the RN Case Manager reviewed Patient
#10's medical record and stated she had spoken
with the physician on the date of recertification,
which was 4/09/13. She stated she entered the
"Case Communication Report" on 4/14/13, but
did not write verbal orders.
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A clinical record containing pertinent past and
current findings in accordance with accepted
professional standards is maintained for every
patient receiving home health services. In
addition to the pian of care, the record contains
appropriate identifying information; name of
physician; drug, dietary, treatment, and aclivity
orders; signed and dated clinical and progress
notes; copies of summary reports sent fo the
altending physician; and a discharge summary.

This STANDARD is not et as evidenced by:
Based on review of medical records and staff
interview it was determined the agency failed to
ensure medical records clearly documented the
course of treatment for 2 of 12 patients (#8 and
#9}) whose records were reviewed. The failure

had the potential to result in incomplete
information available to staff providing patient
care. Findings include:

1. Patient #8 was a 90 year old female living in
an ALF whose SOC was 4/10/13. Her diagnoses
included insulin dependent diabetes. Her medical
record for the certification period of 4/10/13
through 6/08/13 was reviewed. The "Agency
Medication Profile" documented she was
receiving two types of insulin via SQ injection.
Lantus, a long acting insulin, was administered
once daily in the morning. Humalog, a fast acting
insulin, was given three times a day, at lunch
dinner and bedtime, in accordance with a sliding

(X4)ID SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENGIES D PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORREGTION X5}
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Verbal orders were not documented for
recertification of Patient #10.
G 236 | 484.48 CLINICAL RECORDS G 236 | Treatment to be administered according to physician orders 6/44/13

and documented consistently

Nurse Manager to:

« Educate staff regarding process of review of physician orders
prior to providing care and documeniation of administered
medications to include:

o Medication Name

o Daose

o Route

o Site

+ A daily audit of any medications administered by home health
nursing staff will deterinine if medications are administered
according to physician’s orders and if docnmentation includes
medication name, dose, route, and site, Audit indicators to b
colfected on 100% of patients with medications administered by
home health nursing stall. Audit to begin 5/20/13. Audit results

to be at 90% compliance by 6/14/13.
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scale ordered by the physician. The amount of
Humalog given correlated with Patient #8's blood
sugar. The POC, signed by the physician
4/30/13, contained the same instructions,
ordering SN staff to visit Patient #8 four times a
day to administer insulin and assess diabetic
status. Documentation of the administration of
the insulin was unciear as follows:

a. SN documented insulin had been
administered but failed to document the type of
insutin administered to Patient #8 on the following
RN visit notes:

- 4/11/13 at 12:00 PM

- 4/13/13 at 4:45 PM

- 4/14/13 at 11:45 AM, 4:30 PM, and 9:30 PM
- 411713 at 11:55 AM

- 4/19/13 at 8:51 AM and 4:59 PM
- 4/21/13 at 8:53 AM

- 4/23/13 at 4:48 PM

- 4/25M3 at 10:52 AM

- 4/26/13 at 4:41 PM

- 4/28/13 at 4.09 PM

- 5/03/13 at 11:00 AM and 4:04 PM
- 5/04/13 at 11:00 AM and 9:44 PM
- B/05/13 at 10:54 AM and 6:12 PM

The Nurse Manager reviewed the record and was
interviewed on 5/09/13 at 4:10 PM. She
confirmed the documentation was unclear as to
which type of insulin had been administered to
Patient #8. She agreed it was important for SN
staff to specify which type of insulin had been
given as each insulin worked in a different way
and could cause negative effects if administered
at the wrong time.

medication nainc, dose, route, and site when administering

medications.

5/21/13 Begau dalfy medication audit for medications
administered according to physician order and decumentation

to include medication name, dose, route, and site.
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b. At approximately 1:05 PM on 5/09/13, the
Quality Control Cfficer produced a reference
document titied "Injections” from Mosby, inc,
copyright 2000, She stated that the agency used
the procedures from this document as a protocol
for staff when giving injections. The document
stated that when repeated daily SQ injections are
given, the injection site should be rotated.

SN failed to document the site of the SQ insulin
injections on the following RN visit notes:

- 4/11/13 9:00 AM, 12:00 PM and 5:00 PM
- 4/12/13 9:00 AM, 11:57 AM and 5:25 PM
- 4/13/13 12:09 PM and 4:45 PM

- 4/14{13 11:45 AM, 4:30 PM, 9:30 PM

- 4/15/13 12:42 PM

- 4/17/13 9:04 AM, 11:55 AM and 5:40 PM
- 4/18/13 8:52 AM, 11:38 AM and 4:45 AM
- 42113 8:53 AM

- 4/22/13 9:38 AM and 4:42 PM

- 4/23/13 8:47 AM, 12:34 PM, and 4:48 PM
- 4/24/13 8:36 AM and 9:40 PM

- 4/25/13 8:57 AM and 10:52 AM

- 4/26/13 8:46 AM and 4:41 PM

- 427113 9:04 AM, 12:13 PM and 4:27 PM
- 4/28/13 8:57 AM, 11:24 AM and 4:09 PM
- 4f29/13 9:13 AM, 12:17 PM and 4:50 PM
- 4/30/13 11:52 AM

- 5/01/13 9:30 PM

- 5/02/13 9:00 AM and 10:42 AM

- 5/03/13 11:00 AM and 6:04 PM

- 5/04/13 11:00 AM and 9:44 PM

- 5/05M13 9:10 AM, 10:54 AM and 4:12 PM
- 5/06/13 8:49 AM

The Nurse Manager reviewed the record and was
interviewed on 5/09/13 at 4:10 PM. She
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confirmed the above RN visit notes did not
document the sites of the insulin injections. She
agreed that multipte nurses visited Patient #8 and
it was difficult to ensure the site of the insulin
injections were rotated per protocol if the site had
not been documented.

¢. An RN visit note from 4/11/13 at 9:00 AM
documented Patient #8 had a BG of 92. The RN
documented under "Home Monitoring Notes” 78
units of Lantus was administered and "24 units."
There was no sliding scale Humalog ordered in
the morning, it was unclear as to what "24 units"
meant.

The RN that documented the note reviewed the
record and was interviewed on 5/09/13 at 8:55
AM. She confirmed there was no sliding scale
ordered in the morning for Humalog insulin. She
stated she only gave Patient #8 the 78 units of
Lantus. She could not explain why she
documented "24 units.” She agreed that this
documentation lead to a lack of clarity as to
whether Patient #8 received more insulin than
had been ordered.

d. An RN visit note from 4/20/13 at 9:00 AM
documented Patient #8°s BG was 148, There
was no documentation to indicate Lantus had
been given during this morning visit. There was
no documentation on the subsequent RN visit
notes at 11:36 AM, 4:33 PM or 9:45 PM that
Lantus had been given.

The RN who documentied the RN visit note on
4/20/13 at 9:00 AM reviewed the record and was
interviewed on 5/09/13 at 12:00 PM. She stated
she had given Patient #8 Lantus that morning and

G 236
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had documented it in the medication log book at
the ALF but confirmed she had not documented it
in Patient #8's medical record. She agreed this
lead fo a lack of clarity as to the freatment of
Patient #8's diabetes.

e. An RN visit note from 4/27/13 at 4:27 PM
documented Patient #8's BG was 130. According
ta the "Dinner scale" on the POC, Patient #8
should have received 24 units of Humalog insulin
for a BG of 130. However, there was no
documentation on the visit note to indicate Patient
#8 received any insulin,

The RN reviewed the record and was interviewed
on 5/08/13 at 1:40 PM. She stated that she had
given Patient #8 Humalog as ordered and had
probably documented the amount of insulin given
in the medication log book at the ALF. She
confirmed she had not documented that insulin
had been given in the medicat record. She
confirmed this lead to a lack of clarity as to
whether Patient #8 received her insulin as
ordered.

Documentation of Patient #8's insulin was
unclear.

2. Patient #9 was a 6 month old female who was
admitted to the agency on 1/15/13 for SN
services related to extreme prematurity and
chromosomal abnormalities. The POC for the
certification period 3/17/13 to 5/15/13 was
reviewed.

An "RN VISIT,” dated 4/12/13 at 11:39 AM,
documented Patient #3 had a pain levef of 2, and
required the use of pain medications 2-3 times
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daily. There was no pain medication documented
on the POC.

During an interview on 5/08/13 beginning at 3:00
PM, the RN Case Manager reviewed Patient #3's
medical record and confirmed the infant took no
pain medications. She stated she did not know
why she had documented that entry. She
confirmed Patient #9's medical record was
unclear as it refated to pain medication,

The documentation in Patient #9's medical record
was uriclear.

G 337 484-55(0) DRUG REGIMEN REVIEW G 337 Medication lists to be reflective of current medications ordered 6/14/13
. . by physiclan
The comprehensive assessment must inciude a
review of all medications the patient is currently
using in order to ideniify any potential adverse + Educate staff regarding review of patient medications at every
effects and drug reactions, including ineffective skilled visit and review of medications listed on the plan of care
drug therapy, significant side effects, significant
drug interactions, duplicate drug therapy, and
noncompliance with drug therapy.

Nurse Manager to:

for accuracy at admission and recertification. Physician to be
contacted as needed (o reconcile medication discrepancies
+ Review of medication profite during interdisciplinary team

This STANDARD is not met as evidenced by: meeting to begin 5/21/13.

Based on I’ECOI'dI review, pqllc_:y I'E\i'ie\-'\:'. + An audit of the medication proflle for accuracy will be done
observations during home visits, staff interview
and patient interview, it was determined the
agency failed to ensure the drug review was meeting. Audit 10 hegin 5/21/13, Audit results to be at 90%
comprehensive for 5 of 12 patients (#2, #3, #5, compliance by 6/14/13.

#7 and #11) whose records were reviewed.

Fallure to obtain an accurate patient medication
fist or to evaluate the list for duplicative therapy,
drug interactions, or significant side effects had
the potential to place patients af risk for adverse
events or negative drug interactions. Findings
include:

on 100% of patients discussed in weekly interdisciplinary team

The agency policy titled "Horizon Medication
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Check Homecare Procedure”, dated August,
2011, included the following direction to the
clinician: "Enter all medications including
prescribed medications, herbal remedies,
homeopathic products, and over-the-counter
products into the patient record on admission.
Update patient record with changes to the
medications on receriification and when
medication changes are made."

A complete review of medications did not occur in
the following examples:

1. Patient #5 was a 2 year old female who was
admitted to the agency on 5/09/11 for skilled
nursing services related o feeding problems and
chromosomal abnormalities.

The following medications were listed on Patient
#5's POC for the certification period of 4/28/13
through 6/26/13:

- Glycerin liquid, 0.5 ml as needed for
consfipation,

- Miralax 17 gm/dose powder, 1/2 tsp oral as
needed 1-2 times daily as needed to prevent
constipation,

- Antipyrine-benzocaine 5.4, 3-4 drops every 4
hours to ears as needed for pain,

- Pediasure 1.5 with fiber, 1 as needed.

On a SN home visit on 5/08/13 starting at 10:00
AM, surveyors completed a review of medications
with Patient #5's mother. She stated she had not
used the glycerin liquid or the ear drops for more
than a year. In addition, she stated Patient #5
was taking children's gummy muliivitamins, The
gummy multivitamins were not included in Patient

(4} 1D SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES D PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION 5
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listed on the plan of care by central audit teamn for 104% of
admissions and recertification to begin 5/22/13. Audit zesults to
be at 90% compliance by 6/14/13

+ In home assessment of medication profile and medications
betng taken by patient during inanager rotnding tn begin

5/21/13. Audit results to be at 90% compliance by 6/14/13.

5/14/13 - Staff educated regarding review of medications at
every skilied visit, review of medications listed on the plan of
care for accuracy at admission and recertification, and
contacting physician to reconcile medication discrepancies
5/21/13 - Began review of medication profile during
interdisciplinary team meetiug

5/21/13 - Began in home assessment of medication profile and
medications being taken by patient during manager rounding
5/22/13 - Began central audit for consislency of medication

profile and medications listed on the plan of care.
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#5's medication profile and POC.

During an interview on 5/08/13 at 3:00 PM the RN
who provided care for Patlent #5 reviewed the
medical record. She stated she was unaware
that Pafient #5 was taking the multivitamins. She
stated she was unaware Patienf #5°s mother had
siopped the ear drops and glycerin liquid. She
stated she did not review Patient #5's
medications at each visit.

The medication list and POC in Patient #5's
medical record were not accurate and current on
the date of the home visit.

2. Patient #11 was an 81 year oid female
admitted to the agency on 2/14/13 for SN and PT
services related to CHF, HTN, and abnormality of
gait.

The following medications were lisied on Patient
#i1's POC for the certification period of 4/15/13
through 6/13/13:

-Amitriptyline 50 mg, 1 tablet at bedtime,
-Tizanidine 4 my, 1 capsule twice daily as needed
for pain,

-Lisinopril-Hydrochlorothiazide 20 mg-12.5 mg, 1
daily,

An order in Pafient #11's medical record, dated
4/03/13, indicated Patient #11's dosage of
Lisinopril-Hydrochlorothiazide 20 mg-12.5 mg
was increased from 1 {ablet daily to 1 fabtet twice
daily. The POC had not been updated fo include
the new dosage.

During an interview on 5/09/13 at 11:30 AM, the
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RN Case Manager reviewed Patient #11's record
and confirmed she had not updated the
medications during fhe recertification visit on
4/10/13. She stated the computer software
program would pre-populate the medications
from the prior cerl period, and the clinician would
have to manually go back and enter the
medication changes.

The medication list and POC in Patient #11's
medicat record were not accurate and current on
the date of the home visit.

3. Patient #3 was a 69 year old male admitted to
the agency on 4/03/13 for wound care, catheter
care, and physical therapy after a beiow the knee
amputation to his left leg.

A form fitled "Agency Medication Profile,”
unsigned and undated, documented the
medications Patient #3 was taking at the time of
admission. Itincluded:

- Aspirin 325 mg orally, daily

- Baclofen administer by intrathecal pump

- Celebrex 200 mg orally, twice a day

- Celexa 20 mg, orally, twice a day

- Dantrofene Sodium 50 mg, orally, three times a
day

- Desonide lotion, applied fo skin, iwice a day

- Gabapentin 300 mg, orally, three times a day
- Hydrocodene/Acetaminophen 10 mgf325 mg,
crally, every four hours as needed

- Lisinopril/Hydrochicrothiazide 20 mg/12.5 mg,
orally, twice a day

- Nicotine Patch, one applied to skin daily

- Pepcid 20 mg, orally, twice a day

- Trazadone HCL 50 mg, crally, daily
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Patient #3's POC for the certification period of
4/03/13 through 6/02/13 listed all of the above
medication except for the Desonide lotion,

During a PT visit an 8/07/13 beginning at 4:05
PM, a review of medications was completed with
Patient #3's wife. She stated Patient #3 was no
tonger taking the Desonide fotion as the skin
irritation it had been used for had cleared up.
She stated Patient #3 was not {aking Celebrex,
Dantrolene, or Pepcid. She stated she was
unfamiliar with these medicafions.

The Physical Therapist who provided care for
Patient #3 during this home visit was interviewed
on 5/09/13 at 1:30 PM. She stated she was
unaware Patient #3 was nof taking Celebrex,
Dantrolene or Pepcid and stated that she would
confirm this with Patient #3's wife. She confirmed
that the "Agency Medication Profile” and POC
were inaccurate.

The medication list and POC in Patient #3's
medical record were not accuraie and current on
the date of the home visit.

4. Patient #7 was a 79 year old female admitted
to the agency on 2/07/13 for treatment of asthma
and emphysema. The ceriification period of
4/08/13 through 06/16/13 was reviewed.

A form titled "Agency Medication Profile,”
unsigned and undated, documented the
medications Patient #7 was taking during this
certification period. It included:

-~ Advair Diskus 100 mcg/50 mcg, inhaled once
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daily

- Albuterol 2.5 mg/ 3 ml, inhaled

- Ambien 5 mg, orally, every night

- Aspirin 81 mg, orally, daily

- Brovana 15 mcg/2 mi inhaled daily

- Imdur 80 mg, orally, daily

- Lisinopril 20 mg, orally, daify

- Lumagin eye drops, one drop in each eye

- Milk of Magnesia, orally, as needed for
constipation

- Nitrostat 0.4 mg, under the tongue as needed
for chest pain

- Oxygen four liters per minute continuousty

- Pantoprazole 40 mg, oraily, daity

- Polyethylene Glycol, orally, as needed for
constipation

- Prednisone 10 my, orally, four times a day

- Singutair 10 mg tablet orally, daily

- Tramadol 50 mg, half a tablet orally every four
hours as needed for pain

- Ventolin inhaled every four hours as needed for
shortness of breath

- Xanax 0.25 mg orally, every six hours as
needed for anxiety

Patient #7's POC listed all of the above
medication except for the Imdur, Singutair, and
Protonix. During an interview on 5/09/13
beginning at 10:55 AM, the Nurse Manager
explained that the POC is just a "moment in time”
of the patient plan of care and therefore did not
always include all of the medications listed, as
there may have been orders taken later for
stopping or starting different medications. She
stated the "Agency Medication Profile” was the
most accurate list of medication as it was
updated more frequently.
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During a home visit to cbserve PTA services on
5/07/13, beginning at 12:00 PM, a review of
medications was completed with Patient #7's
daughter, Patient #7's daughter removed all of
the bottles of medication from the cabinet where
they were stored and reviewed each one with the
surveyor and the Quality Control Officer, who was
also present during the home visit. She stated
Patient #7 was not using the Polyethylene glycot
for constipation any longer, she had switched ta
magnesium citrate. She also stated that Patient
#7 was not taking Imdur or Pantoprazole. She
stated she had never heard of these medications
hefare.

During an interview on 5/09/13 beginning at 10:55
AM, the RN case manager confirmed that
magnesium citrate was not on the "Agency
Medication Profile.” She stated she was unaware
that Patient #7 was not taking Pantoprazcle. She
stated that Patient #7 had begun taking imdur on
4/15/13 and that she should still be taking it. She
coulid not explain why patient #7's daughter had
never heard of this medication before,

The medicafion list and POC in Patient #3's
medical record were not accurate and current on
the date of the home visit.

5. Patient #2 was an 88 year old male admitted
to home health services 4/16/13 for SN, HHA and
PT services following a recent hospitalization.

His diagnoses included CKD, BPH, atrial
fibrillation and abnormal gait.

The following medications were listed on Patient
#2's POC for the recertification period 04/16/13 to
06/14/13:

FORM CMS5-2567{02-99) Previous Verslons Obsclete Event 1D: CZRY 11 Facility ID: OASO01280 If continuation sheet Page 35 of 37



PRINTED: 06/05/2013

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES FORM APPROVED
CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES OMB NO. 0938-0391
STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1} PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA {X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUGTION {X3) DATE SURVEY
AND PLAN OF GORRECTION IDENTIFIGATION NUMBER: A BUILDING COMPLETED
137016 B. WING 05/10/2013
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZiP GODE
4031 E MAIN STREET
INTERMOUNTAIN HOME CARE OF CASS1A
BURLEY, ID 83318
X4 1D SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES D PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION x5)
PREFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDEO BY FULL PREFIX {EACH CORRECTWE ACTION SEOULD BE COMPLETION
TAG REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) TAG CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DATE
DEFICIENCY)
G 337 | Continued From page 35 G 337

-Potassium Chloride 10 mEq ER 1 orally, daily
-Flomax 0.4 mg SR 1 crally, daily

-Potassium Chloride 10 mEg SA 2 orally, daily
-Clobetasol Propionate 0.05% Qiniment topical 2
times daily

-Allopurinol 300 mg 1 orally, daily
-Clofrimazole-Bethamethasone 1%-0.05% Cream
topical 2 times daily

-Metoprolol Tarlrate 25 mg 1 orally, daily
-Proscar 5 mg 1 orally, daily

-Lanoxin 125 mcg 1 orally, every other day
-Warfarin Sodium 5 mg half a tablet orally, every
other day

-Neosporin Combo PKG topical as needed for
skinfears

-Triamcinolone Acetonide 0.1% Cream 1 topical
as needed for psoriasis

~-Tamsulosin HCL 0.4 mg ER 2 orally, daily
-Neosporin 3.5 mg topical as needed daily to
prevent infection

-Aleve 220 mg 1 orally, as needed for sleep
-Toinaflate 1% Cream topical as needed twice
daily for athleies foot

On a SN home visit on 5/07/13 starting at 11:30
AM, surveyors completed a review of medications
with Patient #2 and his wife. While reviewing
medications, it was noted the botlle containing
the Potassium Chloride 10 mEq ER was labeled
with instructions to take four capsules daily.
However, Patient #2 stated he only took two daily.
Patient #2's wife then stated that he actually took
one capsule dally.

In an interview on 5/7/13 beginning at 4:30 PM,
the RN case manager reviewed the medication
fist and confirmed medication reconciliation had
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not been done. She stated the medications had
not been updated from the last cerification
period.

The medications lisied on Patient #2's POC were
not accurate and current on the date of the home
visi.
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N OGO 16.03.07 INITIAL COMMENTS N 000

The following deficiencies were cited during the
state ficensure survey of your home heatth
agency.

The surveyors conducting the survey were:

Libby Doane, BSN, RN, HFS - Team Leader
Susan Costa, RN, HFS
Don Sylvester, RN, HFS

Refer to plan of correction for G159
N 165 03.07030. PLAN OF CARE N 155

N155 01. Written Plan of Care. A
written pian of care shall be
developed and implemented for each
patient by all disciplines providing ﬁﬁ@&f;ifg@
services for that patient. Care
follows the written plan of care and JUN =7 2014
includes:
FACILITY STANDARDS
¢. Types of services and
equipment required;

This Rule is not met as evidenced by:
Refer to G159,

Refer to plan of correction for G164
N 1721 03.07030.06.PLAN OF CARE N 172

N1i72 08. Changes fo Plan. Agency
professional staff promptly alert the
physician to any changes that suggest
a need to alter the plan of care.

This Rute is not met as evidenced by:
Refer to G164,

N 173 03.07030.07 PLAN OF CARE N173 Refer to plan of correction for G165, G166, G337

N173 07. Drugs and Trealments. Drugs

Bureau of Facility Standards_..
- (X6) DATE

N @& "
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and treatments are administered by
agency staff only as ordered by the
physician. The nurse or therapist
immediately records and signs oral
orders and obtains the physician's
countersignature. Agency staff check
all medications a patient may be
taking to identify possible
ineffective side effects, the need for
laboratory monitoring of drug levels,
drug allergies, and contraindicated
medication and prompfly report any
problems to the physician.

This Rule is not met as evidenced by:
Refer to G165, G166 and G337.

N 174 03.07031.01 CLINICAL RECORDS

N174 01. Purpose. A clinical record
containing past and current findings,
in accordance with accepted
professional standards, is maintained
for every patient receiving home
health services.

This Rule is not met as evidenced by:
Refer to G236.

N 173

N 174

Refer to plan of correction for G236
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